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Report to the Board of Adjustment 
 

Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department 
 

Case:     BA2017033 – Max Taylor & Co. LLC Property 
 
Hearing Date:  October 12, 2017   
 
Agenda Item:  8 – Regular  
 
Supervisor District:  4 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Applicant /  
Property Owner: Adam Baugh / Max Taylor & Co. LLC 
 
Request: Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa Zoning 

Ordinance to permit: 
 
1) Proposed separation between offsite advertising (billboard) signs of 

118’ where 1,000’ is the minimum permitted per MCZO, Art. 
1403.3.1.2 

 
2) Proposed offsite advertising (billboard) sign area of 420 sq. ft. where 

300 sq. ft. is the maximum permitted per MCZO, Art. 1403.3.2.1 
 
Site Location: APN 200-41-602 @ 9420 W. Bell Rd. – Lindgren Ave. & Bell Rd., in the 

Sun City area 
 
Site Size:   0.92 Acres 
 
Current Use / Zoning: Shopping Center and Medical Marijuana Dispensary/ C-2 zoning 

district 
 
Open Violation: No Violation on property 
 
Citizen 
Support/Opposition: No known opposition 
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Background: 
 
1. June 30, 2000: The current owner took possession of the subject property with a special 

warranty deed via docket 20000502087. 
 
2. March 27, 2009: A building permit for an off-site billboard was submitted(B200901552) 
 
3. October 3, 2009:  The Board denied the appeal of an administrative determination to 

revoke a permit (B200901552) for an off-site advertising sign BA2009047. 
 
4. September 3, 2014: An as-built Plan of Development for a commercial shopping center 

and medical marijuana dispensary was approved under LU20140059. 
 

5. March 14, 2017: A building permit for a new off-site billboard was submitted (B201702167).  
 

6. Date:   A building permits was submitted for the subject off-site billboard. 
 

7. September 19, 2017: The subject variance request was submitted. 
 

Reviewing Agencies Comments:  
 

8. Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request, 
see attached memo dated August 30, 2017.  
 

9. Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached 
memo dated August 28, 2017. 

 
Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 
 
10. On-site: C-2 /Commercial 
 North:  R1-6 SC/Single-family residence 

South:  Bell Rd. then C-2 /Commercial 
East:  R1-6 SC/Single-family residence 

 West:  Lindgren Ave. then C-2 /Commercial 
 
Site Analysis: 

 
11. The site primary use on the subject site is a typical single story shopping and commercial 

center. The site is essentially level and free of any topographical features as the ground 
is an asphalt parking lot. The property owner had submitted a building permit 
(B200901552) for an off-site advertising sign in 2009. Staff had determined that the 
proposal did not meet the standards of the MCZO, due to the same distance separation 
issue that is now subject of this variance.  

 
12. The current proposal is for an off-site billboard with separation of 118-feet where 1000-

feet is required from another off-site billboard. The sign in question is due west of the 
subject site and is an offsite sign that is owned by Del Webb. Although it isn’t designed as 
a traditional billboard, the site is zoned C-2, and it advertises master planned community 
development elsewhere in the valley. The Board, per paragraph 3, previously made a 
determination for the exact request in 2009 where the request was denied as an appeal 
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of an administrative determination to revoke a permit (B200901552) for an off-site 
advertising sign (BA2009047). 

 
Aerial of subject site and surrounding environs 

 
 

Aerial photo of the subject site 

 
 

13. The applicant did not supply staff with a billboard elevation illustrations that could be 
reviewed and staff could not clearly determine if the sign is to be illuminated, its height, 
whether single or double faced; including related apex angel, its actual face area, and 
the sign orientation. It should also be noted that the site plan lists the sign structure as 420 
sq. ft.  The top of the structure at 28.5’ (h) and the bottom of the structure 18.5’ (h). Staff 
can only assume, in the case of the sign area, that it greater than permitted by the MCZO.  
Staff finds that the conditions for the proposal, have not changed since 2009 and as such 
staff is unable to lend support to the applicants’ requests.  
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Site Plan of subject site 

 
 
 

Sheet 2 of 2 Site Plan of subject site 
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Aerial photo illustrating context to existing advertising sign 

 
 

Proposed sign rendering (tallest structure). Note proximity of other billboard in the distance 
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The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying 
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards 
are indicated in bold). 

 
Standard C-2  

Zoning District 
Proposed Standard 

Billboard Sign Separation distance 1,000-feet 118-feet 
 Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards 
 

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a 
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict 
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the 
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”  

 
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:  

 
14. Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Explain and discuss the peculiar conditions on the 

property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance Regulations 
or Development Standards to be varied. Explain the proposed use of the property with 
the variance request. Explain how enforcement of the Zoning Regulations or 
Development Standards would impose a hardship on the property owner.  

 
“Section 303.2.2 of the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance is modeled after the state 
statute and relief may be granted by a variance when: 1."Owing to peculiar conditions, 
2."A strict interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship"; 3."If in granting such 
variance the general intent and purposes of the Zoning Ordinance will be preserved. 
Variance relief is warranted in this instance. The special circumstances of a non-permitted 
sign prohibiting an otherwise compliant off-premise sign is a peculiar condition indeed, if 
not questionable.” 

15. Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar 
conditions on the site create with respect to the existing Regulations and Standards of 
the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. 
 
“This peculiar condition is not self-imposed, rather, it is created by a mistaken 
determination that an invalid sign can convert to a valid off-premise sign without any 
application submittal, permit, or final inspection. Secondly, even if the Del Webb sign had 
been permitted, it still does not function as an off-premise sign. The more correct 
interpretation is that the Del Webb sign is a development marketing sign just like all the 
other homebuilder signs across the valley which advertise their development 
communities on other parcels. A strict interpretation of the code creates an unnecessary 
hardship because it restricts a landowner's private property rights and prevents an 
otherwise conforming sign.” 

16. Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Explain and 
discuss how this variance would not cause a negative impact on the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
“The granting of the variance is consistent with the intent and purpose of the sign code 
which is to adequately space one billboard sign from another billboard. In this case, the 
Del Webb sign is not a true off-premise sign for the intent and purposes of the sign code. 
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It is not owned nor managed by any billboard company, nor has it displayed any 
advertising copy other than Del Webb's own community marketing. The variance request 
will have no impact whatsoever on the adjacent and surrounding properties. As a result, 
the relief granted by this application will not substantially impair the purpose of the sign 
ordinance.” 
 

17. Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with 
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.  
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within 
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building 
permits or as-built permits currently filed with the Planning and Development Department 
and the current review status. Specify the permit numbers. If no permits have been filed, 
please provide a timeline for building permits submittal and projected timeframe for 
construction.  
 
The question was not addressed. 

 
Findings:  
 
18. If the Board determines the variance request as discussed in the Analysis section of this 

report, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and MCZO, Art. 303.2.2 - owing to peculiar 
condition, a strict interpretation of the MCZO would not work an unnecessary hardship 
on the property: and further, in granting the variance, the general intent and purposes 
of the zoning ordinance will not be preserved based upon the applicant’s responses for 
the statutory tests; then, the Board would need to make findings and conclusions with a 
motion of Denial. 

 
19. However, if the Board determines the variance request as discussed in the analysis 

section of the report in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and MCZO, Art. 303.2.2 – the 
peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation of the MCZO would work an unnecessary 
hardship on the property; and further, in granting the variance the general intent and 
purpose of the MCZO will be preserved based upon the applicant’s responses for the 
statutory tests; then the Board must make findings and motion with a recommendation 
for approval.  

 
In such event staff offers the Board the following Conditions of Approval:  

 
a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received September 19, 2017, 

which will include, within 30 days, an illustration of the sign and whether the sign is 
to be illuminated, height, whether single or double faced, including related apex 
angel, face area, and sign orientation.  

 
b) Failure to complete necessary construction within one year from the date of 

approval, shall negate the Board's approval. 
 
c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements, 

Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes. 
 

Presented by: Eric R. Smith, Planner  
Reviewed by: Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director  
 
Attachments: Case Map (1page)  MCESD Comments (1 page) 
 Vicinity Map (1 page)  Historical determination BA2009047 (1 page) 
 Site Plan (1 pages)   Staff report BA2009047 (2 pages) 
 Application / Narrative (3 pages) 
 Engineering Comments (1 page)  
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